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File No. AP/ADB/Mn-3/Hyd. Vil. I11 40 APR 01009 Date: 31/03/2023

To
Shri Binod Kumar Jain, Director and Nominated Owner,
M/s Aditya Minerals Private Limited,
H. No. 1-1-45/C/61, A.P. Housing Board Colony,
Adilabad (Telangana) — 504 001

Sub:  Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Pimperkunta Guda Manganese Mine
over an extent of 89.00 Ha. situated in Village Pimperkunta & Guda, Mandal Tamsi & Jainath,
District Adilabad of Telangana State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 (MCDR, 2017)
were found violated in the above mine during the inspection on 21/02/2023 by the undersigned in
presence of the mine officials Shri K. U. Jenekar, Mining Engineer & Shri Ajay Nanaji Jagtap, Geologist.

Rule No. Nature of violation

The following deviations have been found in the mine from the approved Modified Mining
Rule 11 | Plan vide letter no. AP/ADB/MP/Mn-19/Hyd. Hyderabad dated 17/07/2020 for the period
1) of F.Y. 2020-21 to 2024-25 (up to 27-12-2025).

Plantation: There was a proposal given for plantation of 60 nos. of saplings during F.Y.
2021-22 in barrier zone. Whereas, NIL plantation has been done during F.Y. 2021-22.

Rule 26 | A yearly report as per the format specified by the Indian Bureau of Mines, before 1st day of
(2) July every vear setting forth the extent of protective and rehabilative works carried out has
not been submitted for the financial year 2021-22.

Rule 31 | The plans and sections have not been maintained up to date.
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Rule 33 | A dgital copy alongwith a print copy of the surface geological plan and sections has not
been submitted on or before 30th day of June to the authorised officer for the financial year
2021-22.

Rule 46 | Notice of Certain Appointment: Appointment notice of the Manager (Mines) has not been
sent in the prescribed format (Form H) to the authorized officer within fifteen days from the
date of such appointment.

02. In this connection, it is brought to vour notice that the violation of aforesaid rule constitutes an
offence, punishable under Rule 62(1) of MCDR, 2017 as well as Fine may be imposed as specified under
Schedule-III of rule 62(2) of MCDR, 2017 Amended up to 3rd November 2021.

03. The mining operations and dispatches can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1)
is not found satisfactory.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office
within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
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2. The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Telangana, My Home Sarovar Plaza, Flat No. 203
& 204, 2nd Floor, House No. 5-922, Shapaurwadi, Adarsh Nagar, Secretariat Road, Hyderabad,

Telangana - 500063. (\%
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